- had been strictly and literally complied with and as if there had been 13 separate elections legally held under sections 720 and 721 and sections 14
- 15 1306-b and 1306-c, supplement to the code, 1913, both inclusive, and
- 16 the bonds to be issued under said proceedings and election had shall be valid and binding obligations of the town of Oakland, Iowa. 17
 - This act being deemed of immediate Publication clause. importance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publi-
- 3 cation in the Des Moines Capital, a newspaper published in Des Moines,
- Iowa, and in the Oakland Acorn, a newspaper published in Oakland,
- Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 22, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 25, 1919 and in the Oakland Acorn May 1, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 296.

TOWN OF NEW RIPPEY.

S. F. 518.

AN ACT to legalize certain conveyances heretofore made, purporting to convey real property situated within the incorporated town of New Rippey, in Greene county, Iowa, and to correct errors in the title thereto.

WHEREAS, the town of New Rippey, in Greene county, Iowa, was duly incorporated on the 7th day of June, 1870, under the name of "New Rippey, Iowa," and

WHEREAS, numerous conveyances of real estate situated within the corporate limits of said town have heretofore been made and the description therein written as "New Rippey, Iowa," "Town of Rippey, Iowa," "Village of Rippey, Iowa," and "Rippey, Iowa," and

WHEREAS, confusion has arisen by reason thereof in regard to the title to said properties, and

WHEREAS, the plat book and records of Greene county, Iowa, show that said properties were in fact located within the corporate limits of said town of New Rippey, Iowa, and the recorded additions thereto, and in the numerous lots and blocks therein contained, therefore,

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Town of New Rippey — conveyances legalized. That
- all conveyances of lots, blocks and sub-divisions thereof made subse-2 3 quent to June seventh, eighteen hundred and seventy, and recorded
- in the office of the county recorder of Greene county, Iowa, wherein the property purported to be conveyed is described as situated within the "Town of New Rippey, Iowa," "Town of Rippey, Iowa," or "Village of Rippey," or any of the recorded additions thereto, in all cases where the same purports to sustain the record chain of title thereto
- 5
- 7
- shall be presumed to apply to and describe lots, blocks and sub-divi-

- 10 sions of said town of "New Rippey, Iowa," of the corresponding num-
- ber and description shown upon the original plat of the town of New 11
- Rippey, Iowa, and of the recorded additions thereto, notwithstanding 12
- 13
- the difference in the names above stated, providing corresponding numbers of a given lot in a given block in said town, or in any of its 14
- 15 recorded additions, do in fact exist therein.
- Pending litigation. This act shall not affect pending liti-1 SEC. 2. 2 gation.
- This act being deemed of immediate 1 SEC. 3. Publication clause. importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its pub-
- lication in "The Rippey Booster," a newspaper published at Rippey,
- Iowa, and The Des Moines Capital, a newspaper published in Des
- Moines, Iowa, without expense to the state.

Approved April 22, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital April 30, 1919 and in The Rippey Booster May 1, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State. .

CHAPTER 297.

PRINTING AND PUBLISHING OF THE CODE, ETC.

S. F. 524.

AN ACT to amend senate file two hundred and ten (210) as enacted by the thirtyeighth (38) general assembly and approved March 14, 1919, relating to a codification of the laws and the printing and publishing of the code and the reports of the code commission.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- Amendment printing and binding —contracts. That the law as it appears in senate file two hundred and ten (210) as
- enacted by the thirty-eighth (38) general assembly and approved March 14, 1919, be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto
 - the following:
- "The board of public printing and binding shall make all contracts for the printing and binding required to enable the commission to
- carry out the provisions of this act."
- Publication clause. This act being deemed of immediate
- importance shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers 3
- published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 22, A. D. 1919.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital April 26, 1919.

W. S. ALLEN, Secretary of State.